

ITEM NO.10

COURT NO.11

SECTION XI-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).38730-38731/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-11-2025 in WA Nos.524/2025 & 1599/2025 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

SEERDEVI VARMA R

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE KERALA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION & ORS. Etc...

RESPONDENT(S)

FOR ADMISSION

WITH

SLP(C) No. 308-309/2026 (XI-B)

FOR ADMISSION

Diary No(s). 72642/2025 (XI-B)

IA No. 5251/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 708-709/2026 (XI-B)

FOR ADMISSION

Date : 16-01-2026 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. P.B Suresh Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Adarsh R, Adv.

Mr. Akhil Suresh, Adv.

Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR

Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.

Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.

Mr. Jai Govind M J, Adv.

Mr. Jashan Vir Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Petitioner(s) challenges the judgment and order dated 21.11.2025 in WA Nos.524/2025 & 1599/2025 etc... passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam.
2. Delay in S.L.P. @ Diary No.72642/2025 stands condoned.
3. Issue notice, returnable on 27.02.2026.
4. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted. Let steps for service be taken within one week.
5. In the notice itself let it be mentioned that the respondents are required to file the counter affidavit and reply to the interlocutory application(s), if any, before the next date of listing.

(D. NAVEEN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)