

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).38730-38731/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-11-2025 in WA No.524/2025 21-11-2025 in WA No.1599/2025 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

SEERDEVI VARMA R

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE KERALA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

FOR ADMISSION

WITH

SLP(C) No. 308-309/2026 (XI-B)

FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 4654/2026 (XI-B)

IA No. 5251/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 708-709/2026 (XI-B)

FOR ADMISSION

Date : 27-02-2026 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

(Ms. Kaarunya Lakshmi, *Amicus Curiae* (pro bono))

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. P.B Suresh Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Adarsh R, Adv.
Mr. Akhil Suresh, Adv.
Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR
Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.
Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.
Mr. Jai Govind M J, Adv.
Mr. Jashan Vir Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR
Mr. Aditya Narendranath, Adv.

Mr. P B Sashaankh, Adv.
Mr. Haresh Nair, Adv.
Ms. M.B.Ramya, Adv.
Ms. Deeksha Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Puspita Basak, Adv.
Ms. Madhavi Yadav, Adv.

Mr. S P Chaly, Sr. Adv.
Mr. M. P. Srivignesh, AOR
Mr. Lakshman Raja T., Adv.
Mr. Sharavena Raghul Asr, Adv.
Mr. Mithun Kumar N, Adv.
Mr. Gopalkrishnan P, Adv.
Mr. Gokul Athithya R P, Adv.

Mr. A. Venkatesh, AOR
Mr. Rahul Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Amit P. Shahi, Adv.

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. As per the Office Report dated 26.02.2026, service of notice in all the matters is complete.
2. Mr. Vipin Nair, learned counsel, appears on behalf of respondent no.1/The Kerala Public Service Commission in S.L.P.(C) Nos.38370-38731 of 2025. We request him to appear on behalf of respondent no.2/The Kerala Water Authority, respondent no.3/LBS Centre for Science & Technology, respondent no.4/Institute of Human Resources Development (IHRD), respondent no.6/Principal Secretary to Government, Personnel & Administrative Reforms Department, respondent no.7/Principal Secretary to Government, Industries Department and respondent no.8/Principal Secretary to Government, Higher Education Department in the said petitions as well as on behalf of the same respective respondents in the connected matters.
3. Mr. A. Venkatesh, learned counsel, enters appearance on

behalf of Electronics Corporation of India Limited in S.L.P.(C) Nos.38370-38731 of 2025 and for the same respondent in the other connected matters.

4. Mr. P. Srivignesh, learned counsel, enters appearance on behalf of respondent nos.14-17 in S.L.P.(C) Nos.38370-38731 of 2025 and for the same respective respondents in the other connected matters.

5. The remaining respondents who are unrepresented, the present Special Leave Petitions are proceeded ex-parte qua them.

6. The appearing respondents shall file their counter affidavit within two (02) weeks. Rejoinder affidavit thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of listing.

7. List on 13.04.2026.

8. We make it clear that no further opportunity will be granted for this purpose.

(D. NAVEEN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)