

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).38730-38731/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-11-2025 in WA No.524/2025 21-11-2025 in WA No.1599/2025 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

SEERDEVI VARMA R

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE KERALA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

FOR ADMISSION

WITH

SLP(C) No. 308-309/2026 (XI-B)

FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 4654/2026 (XI-B)

IA No. 5251/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 708-709/2026 (XI-B)

FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 11787-11790/2026 (XI-B)

IA No. 73569/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Date : 13-04-2026 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. P.B Suresh Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Adarsh R, Adv.

Mr. Akhil Suresh, Adv.

Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR

Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.

Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.

Mr. Jai Govind M J, Adv.

Mr. Jashan Vir Singh, Adv.

Mr. P. N. Ravindran, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Roy Abraham, Adv.

Ms. Reena Roy, Adv.

Mr. Adithya Koshy Roy, Adv.

Mr. Yaduinder Lal, Adv.

Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR
Mr. Aditya Narendranath, Adv.
Mr. P B Sashaankh, Adv.
Mr. Haresh Nair, Adv.
Ms. M.b.ramya, Adv.
Ms. Deeksha Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Puspita Basak, Adv.
Mr. Riddhi Bose, Adv.
Mr. Puspita Basak, Adv.
Ms. Madhavi Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR
Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.
Mrs. Ashly Harshad, Adv.
Mr. Mahabir Singh, Adv.
Mr. Muhammed Siddick, Adv.
Dr. Arunender Thakur, Adv.

Mr. M. P. Srivignesh, AOR
Mr. Sharavena Raghul Asr, Adv.
Mr. Mithun Kumar N, Adv.
Mr. Gopalkrishnan P, Adv.
Mr. Gokul Athithya R P, Adv.
Ms. Anjali Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mrs. Anu K. Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.
Mrs. Devika A.L., Adv.
Mr. santhosh K, Adv.

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Let State file its counter affidavit within four weeks.
Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within one week.
2. List on 25.05.2026.

(D. NAVEEN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)